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Summary

Metalcorp Limited owns a 2 units claim in the surroundings of Floating Lake area on its
Mishibishu Property, accessed by a year round maintained road called Paint Lake Road
that leads to the Eagle River Mine west of Mishibishu Lake. The property is located
within the Mishibishu Greenstone Belt southwest of Wawa, Ontario.

The author of this report had some other business to do in the area on March 29" 2017
and it was a good time and opportunity to go the next day on the 30" and do a geology
reconnaissance survey of the north portion of the claim where no previous work was
performed. The property sits in the mountains west of Wawa near the north shore of
Lake Superior. Due to this fact, there still was considerable amount of snow. However,
after a difficult climb to the near top, the property claim line was reached with an
appreciation on how to access it in relation with the topography. Series of small rock
cliffs have been crossed starting half way the traverse, and a representative sample
was taken at the top on the property before coming back down the road due to too
many difficult conditions to carry on.

The costs amounted at $2,574 in total for the day out in the field including transportation
and living, as well as making the report back to office for assessment work (see details
further down this report in the chapter related to the costs). This does not include any
monies for sample FH17-01 that is simply kept in our office here in Thunder Bay for
later references.

Recommendations

The north half section of Metalcorp’s claim 4214174 has not been prospected, neither
mapped nor covered by geophysics or geochemistry in the past. It is then
recommended to initiate classic geological exploration on that ground using all these
methods as described in the previous lines of this paragraph and later in the season
when the ground is dry, especially considering the rough and rugged topography. The
property is about 8 kilometers south of Eagle Mine’s security gate and accessible from
Paint Lake Road roughly 400 meters away of horizontal distance, not considering the
topography from that road.



Introduction

The Mishibishu Greenstone Belt is known to host 2 past-producing and 1 producing Au
mines: the past-producing Mishi Mine containing 1.4 (Mt) @ 4.26gpt Au; the past-
producing Magnacon Mine containing 1.47 Mt @ 6.50 gpt Au; and the producing Eagle
River Mine, presently containing 1.0 Mt @ 9.10 gpt Au.

A decision to make a quick trip to the property was made on March 30" 2017 to verify
the access, topography and the type of geological environment contained at the location
of claim 4214174 in Mishibishu Lake Area of Sault Ste-Marie Mining Division. A
traverse in difficult conditions was performed to assess the area in a reconnaissance
prospecting, with taking a sample of the granitic surrounding rocks outcropping at the
near top of one of the mountains passed the claim line. The traverse is represented by
the tracks recorded in a handheld GPS in UTM Nad83. Due to the rough conditions of
this time of the year, only one sample has been taken opening the way for more diligent
work to be done at a later date.

Property, Location, Access, and Physiography

The Floating Heart (River Gold) Property is located approximately 280 km east of
Thunder Bay, 50 km west of Wawa, 90 km southeast of Marathon and 4.54 km north of
the Eagle River Mine. The property consists of 1 claim of 2 units (claim 4214174) that is
100% owned by Metalcorp Ltd. It is contained within the Sault Ste. Marie Mining
Division (see Figures 1 and 2) and centered on latitude 48°01'45" North and longitude
85°28'00" West, within the Mishibishu Lake (Claim Map G-3772) Area, and NTS block
42C/03SW.

The northeastern portion of the property is transected by the Paint Lake Road which
departs the Highway 17, located to the north, approximately 50 kilometers west of
Wawa, Ontario. A transmission power line parallels the Paint Lake Road for its entire
length.

The claim is characterized by moderate to rugged terrain, commonly broken by steep-
sided hills and ridges with elevations varying between 440 to ~565 m Above Sea Level
(ASL). The highest relief occurs west of Floating Heart Lake and along the southern
boundary of the property east of Floating Heart Lake. Hills and ridges are covered by a
mature growth of white birch, black spruce and occasionally trembling aspen. Lower
relief areas such as swamps and stream valleys host variable growths of black spruce,
larch, and tag alder.



Table 1: Claim Status

Floating Heart - River Gold Property Claims Status Sault Ste-Marie Division

Township Claim # of Size Recording Claim Due Work Ownershi
Area Number Units (Ha) Date Date Required P
M'Sgli’:h” 4214174 2 32 11-Jun-2007 | 11-Jun-2017 | $800 | Metalcorp
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Figure 2
River Gold - Floating Heart Property Claim Map
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Brief History of Claim 4214174

2002 to 2004: A 15 unit claim was staked by A. Eveleigh in early October 2002 that

exactly included the present River Gold-Floating Heart Property. Early in 2003
several reconnaissance prospecting traverses were completed within the claim
but no base or precious metals were obtained from the 10 grab samples taken
and the prospecting was not filed for assessment. The claim was allowed to
lapse in late 2004 and the present claim was staked that same year by
Metal CORP Ltd. A 20 sample prospecting program was completed on the
Floating Heart Property during May 2005.

2004 to 2005: A 24 sample prospecting program was completed in late September and

early October 2004 by Metal CORP Ltd. on their 2 claim River Property at that
time, located a short distance east of the Eagle River Mine. The northernmost
claim of the River Property was allowed to lapse and was restaked by
Metal CORP late in September 2006.

2005 to 2006: Two programs of systematic prospecting on the Au-Moly Property were

2007:

completed between May 14 and 16, 2005 and September 29 and October 2,
2006. A total of 45 samples were taken, 20 during 2005 and 25 during 2006.
Several new Mo occurrences were found along natural topographic features such
as creeks and valleys.

A 2 unit claim was staked and added contiguously to the 15 units representing
the Au-Moly Property by Metalcorp Ltd. Also, a prospecting program with 18
samples taken mostly to the north of the property and exceeding on the new 2
units was conducted at the same time of staking.

2008 to present: This field mapping survey was completed on the Au-Moly Property

between September the 15" and September the 22", 2008. The purpose of this
program was to revisit historic Au-Mo occurrences discovered during the mid-
1980's to the northwest of Floating Heart Lake, as well as re-locate previous
occurrences visited during three previous prospecting tours between 2005 and
2007. Systematic east-west lines, roughly spaced 100m from each other, were
carried out in relation with the local geology.



Regional Geology

The River Gold - Floating Heart Property is located in the Archean-age Mishibishu Lake
Greenstone Belt within the Wawa Subprovince of the Southern Superior Structural
Province.

The geology consists mainly in two domains within the mapped area where the
traverses have been performed, mainly on the west part of claim 1238166 and the
southern part of claim 4214174. The eastern part of the mapped area is made up of
mafic meta volcanic rocks, generally fine grained or aphanitic with a basaltic
composition, while the western part is a massive differentiated felsic intrusive granitic
complex of which the core seems to be a medium grained granite, surrounded by a
granophyric coarse grained monzonitic granite.

Small units of mafic gabbroic sills or dyke intrude these sequences as well as QFP or
granitic dykes. Gold and Molybdenum mineralization is usually found in quartz veins
and disseminated sulphides (arsenopyrite-pyrite-chalcopyrite-pyrrhotite-galena) within
areas of millimetric to centimetric high strain “shear zones - faults” and intense
alteration.



Figure 3
River Gold - Floating Heart Regional Geology Map
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Property Geology

Claim 4214174, accurately positioned with MNDM coordinates from ClaimMap |V of the
web site, is underlain by the massive to weakly foliated, medium- to coarse-grained and
K-feldspar-phyric, biotite and biotite-muscovite monzo granite and granodiorite of the
Central Pluton (Reid et al. 1991).

The surrounding units south-east of claim 4214174 are underlain by an east-southeast-
trending band of fine-grained, dark green to greenish-black, brownish-green-weathering,
fine-grained, massive to pillowed mafic metavolcanic flows with localized intervals of
hylaoclastite. The east and north-east area of the claim underlain fine grained interflow
clastic metasedimentary rocks, and thick intervals of grey to light brownish-weathered
clastic metasedimentary rocks consisting of wacke, subarkosic wacke, and arkose with
interbedded thinly laminated argillite, mudstone, and polymictic ortho and para
conglomerates. Most supracrustal rock-types observed exhibit an east-southeasterly
trend; however, the units appear to have been sharply deflected to the northwest and
then been truncated by the eastern margins of the Central Pluton.

Property Geology Reconnaissance Survey

This reconnaissance survey was completed at the Metalcorp River Gold -Floating Heart
Property on March 30", 2017 by the author of this report. It aimed at testing the access
to the property, and to obtain a global vision of the surrounding geology that compose
the north half part of that claim. The south part of the claim as well as a former claim
now cancelled were part of past prospecting and geological mapping (see history in
previous chapter and figure 4).

That day, as well as many of the previous days before, the temperature was nice and
relatively warm for that time of the year. Nevertheless, and considering the location of
the property close to the north shores of Lake Superior and in the mountains associated
to this area west of Wawa, it is to consider the lake effect and altitude keeping the
winter season much longer than it is observed in the living areas such as Wawa or
White River. However, the traverse took place in very difficult snowy ground conditions,
and aiming west to the property with the usual tools such as a compass and a handheld
GPS Garmin GpsMap 60Cx, then reach the top of the mountain where the east
boundary of the claim sits. The GPS tracks with CSV waypoints are in Appendix I.

The traverse consisted in crossing a running water creek at the feet of rocky mountain
made of gradual stairs like little rocky cliffs all the way up while climbing. In elevation, all
these little cliffs revealed to be of granitic composition up to the eastern boundary claim
line. Once passed approximately 15 meters the claim line, the geologist took a grab
sample (FH17-01) from one of the cliffs on top and punched the GPS coordinates. At
that point, the ground conditions were too much overwhelming to prospect more ground
then the decision was made to return back to the road for safety reason. This generates
and suggests the prospect for more detailed geological prospecting in the future and on
a more favorable time of the year.



Figure 4

Sample Location and Geology Reconnaissance Traverse Map

- N
%E

2 §

[=

[=

N

N

N

e

[Te

Z

[=

[=

[=

N

N

™

)

5321800 N

5321600 N

5321200 N 5321400 N

5321000 N

Ref: Map at scale 1:5,000 in Appendix Il

614000 614200 614400

/ |
METALCORP LIMITED

RIVER GOLD PROPERTY
[ TRAVERSE MAP
GEO Y & TRACKS

_.
|
N 00ZZZ£S

N 00Z12€S N 0ov1lzZes N 0091Z€S N 0081Z€S N 0002Z€S

N 000lZ€S




Table 2
River Gold - Floating Heart Traverse GPS Tracks (Ref: Appendix )

Version 2:CSV
Datum: NAD83

ZoneOffset 0

Type Name|Co ZoneNum ZoneChar Easting  Northing Month# Day# Year Hour Min Sec Altitude (I Depth (M Temp Deg Units DP DS DT VP (m/secTP
N ACTIVELC 16U 614105.8 5322015 3 30 2017 14 29 6 453.3989 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 0 0 0 INF -
T 16U 614104.9 5322014 3 30 2017 14 29 41 4529182 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 1.2283 1.2283 1.2283 0.035096
T 16U 614093.1 5322010 3 30 2017 14 29 56 453.3989 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 12,6337 13.8621 13.8621 0.84225
T 16U 614085.3 5322005 3 30 2017 14 30 11 453.3989 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 9.2945 23.1565 23.1565 0.61963
T 16U 614080.2 5322002 3 30 2017 14 30 21 450.515 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.9093 29.0659 29.0659 0.590931
T 16U 614074.3 5322002 3 30 2017 14 30 35 449.5537 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.863 34.9283 34.9283 0.418783
T 16U 614071.7 5322006 3 30 2017 14 30 48 451.957 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.7607 39.6895 39.6895 0.366206
T 16U 614068.5 5322007 3 30 2017 14 31 7 452.4376 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.3205 43.01 43.01 0.174764
T 16U 614064.5 5322006 3 30 2017 14 31 23 452.9182 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.1741 47.1841 47.1841 0.260882
T 16U 614060.4 5322004 3 30 2017 14 31 44 457.725 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.6022 51.7863 51.7863 0.21915
T 16U 614057.9 5322003 3 30 2017 14 32 4 457.2443 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 2.7247 54511 54511 0.136236
T 16U 614057 5322000 3 30 2017 14 32 20 457.725 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 2.6299 57.1409 57.1409 0.164369
T 16U 614055.8 5321998 3 30 2017 14 32 41 460.1282 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 2.6023 59.7432 59.7432 0.123919
T 16U 614050 5321996 3 30 2017 14 33 27 461.5702 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.994 65.7372 65.7372 0.130304
T 16U 614047.6 5321993 3 30 2017 14 33 42 457.2443 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.9734 69.7106 69.7106 0.264893
T 16U 614044.9 5321990 3 30 2017 14 33 59 456.283 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.9164  73.627  73.627 0.230377
T 16U 614041.1 5321988 3 30 2017 14 34 14 457.725 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.3925 78.0195 78.0195 0.292832
T 16U 614041.1 5321982 3 30 2017 14 34 33 458.6862 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.4068 83.4262 83.4262 0.284568
T 16U 614039.6 5321980 3 30 2017 14 34 49 459.1669 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 2.8227  86.249  86.249 0.176419
T 16U 614035.7 5321977 3 30 2017 14 35 4 461.0895 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.74  90.989  90.989 0.316001
T 16U 614030.5 5321976 3 30 2017 14 35 19 459.6476 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.2013 96.1902 96.1902 0.346752
T 16U 614024.8 5321975 3 30 2017 14 35 37 462.5314 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.902 102.0922 102.0922 0.327889
T 16U 614020.1 5321972 3 30 2017 14 36 6 463.0121 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.5857 107.678 107.678 0.192612
T 16U 614015.9 5321969 3 30 2017 14 36 22 459.1669 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.0823 112.7603 112.7603 0.317646
T 16U 614014 5321968 3 30 2017 14 36 35 462.5314 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 2.26 115.0204 115.0204 0.173848
T 16U 614011.2 5321968 3 30 2017 14 36 56 462.0508 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 2.7761 117.7965 117.7965 0.132195
T 16U 614008 5321964 3 30 2017 14 37 16 463.0121 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.6964 122.4928 122.4928 0.234819
T 16U 614005.2 5321961 3 30 2017 14 37 44 463.0121 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.1151 126.608 126.608 0.146969
T 16U 6140015 5321957 3 30 2017 14 38 0 461.0895 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.2212 131.8291 131.8291 0.326323
T 16U 613999 5321953 3 30 2017 14 38 14 460.6088 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.9605 136.7896 136.7896 0.354319
T 16U 613999.4 5321950 3 30 2017 14 38 37 461.5702 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.6244 140.414 140.414 0.157582
T 16U 613995.4 5321948 3 30 2017 14 39 6 461.5702 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.1626 144.5766 144.5766 0.143537
T 16U 613993.5 5321948 3 30 2017 14 39 14 462.0508 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 1.9978 146.5743 146.5743 0.249724
T 16U 613989.9 5321949 3 30 2017 14 39 25 461.5702 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.6667 150.2411 150.2411 0.333339
T 16U 613986.8 5321950 3 30 2017 14 39 40 462.0508 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.1931 153.4342 153.4342 0.212873
T 16U 613979.5 5321951 3 30 2017 14 39 57 461.5702 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 7.3902 160.8243 160.8243 0.434715
T 16U 613975.7 5321955 3 30 2017 14 40 11 461.5702 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.6924 166.5167 166.5167 0.406601
T 16U 613972 5321956 3 30 2017 14 40 24 460.6088 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.7758 170.2925 170.2925 0.290443
T 16U 613968.9 5321961 3 30 2017 14 40 41 462.5314 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.5521 175.8445 175.8445 0.326592
T 16U 613967.6 5321964 3 30 2017 14 41 1 464.9348 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.3917 179.2362 179.2362 0.169583
T 16U 613964.6 5321966 3 30 2017 14 41 16 464.9348 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.5541 182.7903 182.7903 0.236942
T 16U 613962.5 5321963 3 30 2017 14 41 35 464.4541 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.5392 186.3295 186.3295 0.186271
T 16U 613961.3 5321958 3 30 2017 14 41 58 463.0121 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.2454 191.5749 191.5749 0.228061
T 16U 613961.8 5321953 3 30 2017 14 42 30 459.6476 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 5.3882 196.9631 196.9631 0.168382
T 16U 613963.1 5321952 3 30 2017 14 42 46 461.5702 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 1.394 198.3571 198.3571 0.087125
T 16U 613963.5 5321951 3 30 2017 14 43 4 460.6088 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 1.4611 199.8182 199.8182 0.081172
T 16U 613965.8 5321949 3 30 2017 14 43 20 462.0508 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 3.0422 202.8604 202.8604 0.190137
T 16U 613965.9 5321947 3 30 2017 14 43 43 464.4541 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 1.4928 204.3532 204.3532 0.064905
T 16U 613965.7 5321946 3 30 2017 14 44 8 464.4541 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 0.7931 205.1463 205.1463 0.031723
T 16U 613968.1 5321942 3 30 2017 14 44 29 464.4541 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 M 4.6549 209.8011 209.8011 0.22166

.and more seeable in Appendix I.




Figure 5
Photos illustrating the Claim Area and the Location of sample FH17-01
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Close-up of sample FH17-01. Grey slightly pinkish coarse grained felsic intrusive rock.
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Table 3
River Gold - Floating Heart Sample FH17-01 GPS Waypoint (Ref: Appendix I)

Version 2:CSV

Datum: NADS83

ZoneOffse 0

Type Name ZoneNum ZoneChar Easting Northing  Month# Day# Year Hour Min Sec Comment Symbol# SymbolCo SymbolDi: Altitude (| Depth (M« Temp Deg Ref Dist  Ref units
W Crrek 1 16U 613970.56 5321942.33 3 30 2017 10 45 0 30-MAR-17 10:45:21 8286 Default CcS+N 475.2538 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 0 meters
w Enter Claim FH 16U 613779.01 5321940.02 3 27 2017 10 45 0 27-MAR-17 10:45:54 8286 Default CcS+N 179.4104 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 191.047 M

w FH17-01 16U 613770.32 5321950.11 3 30 2017 11 36 0 30-MAR-17 11:36:40 8286 Default CcS+N 515.8693 1.00E+25 1.00E+25 199.849 M

Conclusion

The Mishibishu Lake Greenstone Belt is host to one producing gold mine, 2 past-
producing gold mines, and hundreds of gold occurrences, most discovered since the
early 1980's. Access and infrastructure are excellent. The area is traversed by an all
weather road and powerline which services the Eagle River Gold Mine, located at 4.54
km south of the Floating Heart Property.

The prospection and geology work performed by Metalcorp Limited between 2002 and
2008 has proven occurrences of gold and molybdenum not only in mafic volcanic rocks
but also in granitic rocks. Most of these occurrences are associated with millimetric to
centimetric shearing in both domains and the fair possibility that it carries these
mineralizations further north where half of the property or claim 4214174 did not carry
any prospecting and geology work so far until now. The shortened traverse seems to
indicate that the granitic nature of the rocks encountered while reaching the top of the
mountain would cover most of the ground covered by the north half of the claim. More
work is granted on these grounds to verify the extents of the shear or fault structures,
and prospect for gold as well as molybdenum along these structures.

Costs related to the Traverse (A) and Proposed Budget (B)

The costs below consider the work done for the reconnaissance traverse on March 30",
2017 with starting point and return from and to White River, Ontario. To reach the
property, we must turn right on Paint Lake road off highway 17 en route to Wawa and
drive roughly 60km on a gravel road towards the Eagle Mine of Wesdome.

As explained in the conclusion, more work is granted on the property and the proposed
